

Case No. 14-56373

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

RON DAVIS,

Warden of California State Prison at San Quentin,

Respondent-Appellant.

PETITIONER-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
U.S.D.C. No. 2:09-cv-02158-CJC

The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

Michael Laurence
Cliona Plunkett
Nisha K. Shah
Habeas Corpus Resource Center
303 Second Street, Suite 400 South
San Francisco, California 94107
Telephone: (415) 348-3800
Facsimile: (415) 348-3873
E-mail: docketing@hrcr.ca.gov
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee
Ernest DeWayne Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Procedural History	1
Argument	3
I. <i>Andrews’s</i> Exhaustion and 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) Analyses Do Not Apply to Mr. Jones’s Case.....	4
II. Different State Procedural Histories Prevent <i>Andrews’s</i> § 2254(d) Analysis From Applying Here.....	7
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Compliance.....	11
Certificate of Service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Davis</i> , 2015 WL 4636957 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	1
<i>Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 510 U.S. 529 (1991).....	9
<i>Cacoperdo v. Demosthenes</i> , 37 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	10
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	7
<i>Duckworth v. Serrano</i> , 454 U.S. 1 (1981) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	1
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of America</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	2
<i>Lounsbury v. Thompson</i> , 374 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2004)	6

Mercadel v. Cain,
179 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 1999)9

Miller-El v. Cockrell,
537 U.S. 322 (2003).....10

People v. Andrews,
49 Cal. 3d 200 (1989)8

People v. Barnett,
17 Cal. 4th 1044 (1998).....9

People v. Jones,
29 Cal. 4th 1229 (2003)8

People v. Seumanu,
No. S093803 (Cal. Aug. 24, 2015)..... 5, 6, 9

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....1

Taylor v. Maddox,
366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)10

Wilson v. Workman,
577 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....9

Winston v. Kelly,
592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010)9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 4, 6, 7, 10

Rules of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 10.....6
